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1. JUDGE KRAMER:  On 10th July 2014 at Winchester Crown Court this applicant was 

convicted of causing grievous bodily harm with intent, contrary to section 18 of the 
Offences Against the Person Act 1861.  The jury were discharged from returning a 
verdict on an alternative charge of inflicting grievous bodily harm, contrary to section 
20 of the 1861 Act.  On 14th August 2014 he was sentenced to nine years' 
imprisonment and ordered to pay the appropriate victim surcharge.  The single judge 
refused his application for leave to appeal against sentence.  The applicant now renews 
that application before us, together with an application for a representation order. 

2. On 2nd December 2013 the applicant, who was then 38 years old, sent a text message 
to Dominic Ormonroyd asking Mr Ormonroyd to come and talk to him at his (the 
applicant's) address.  The history behind that text conversation was that Mr Ormonroyd 
was formerly married to Nancy, with whom he had three children.  They split up some 
seven years ago.  Eighteen months after that Nancy began a relationship with the 
applicant.  They had one child together.  All four parties were on good terms and 
occasionally socialised together.  However, at the end of October 2013 the applicant 
and Nancy split up.  Despite attempts by the applicant to get back together with Nancy, 
she said that the relationship was over.   

3. There was some friction between the two men because the applicant's three-year-old 
son was to spend Christmas with Mr Ormonroyd and his new partner.  Thus it was that 
there was a text conversation between the two men on 2nd December following which 
Mr Ormonroyd drove to the applicant's address.   

4. The applicant has worked in security, including as a bodyguard.  He is said to be 6-foot 
4 inches tall and of large muscular build.  He has taught kick boxing and is well versed 
in martial arts.  In his statement Mr Ormonroyd said that this applicant is larger and 
stronger than him.   

5. On arrival at the address the applicant was waiting for Mr Ormonroyd at the door.  He 
grabbed Mr Ormonroyd by the scruff of the neck and dragged him into the house.  He 
then punched him to the head, knocking him to the floor.  The applicant then picked up 
a wooden baseball bat which he had ready in the hall and hit Mr Ormonroyd on the 
head.  He raised the bat again and swung it with full force towards Mr Ormonroyd's 
head, holding it in both hands.  Mr Ormonroyd raised his arm in defence but the bat 
struck his arm.  He felt great pain and realised he had been badly injured.  The applicant 
then punched him again, grabbed his throat and rubbed cat litter into his face.  He then 
let go and started shouting at Mr Ormonroyd, blaming him for the break up with Nancy 
and making further threats. 

6. The applicant calmed down.  He took the complainant upstairs to wash his face.  He 
told Mr Ormonroyd that he was unhappy about the child having Christmas dinner at Mr 
Ormonroyd's home.  The applicant then made him fetch some Christmas presents and 
asked Mr Ormonroyd to give them to the children.  Mr Ormonroyd could not carry 
them because the applicant had broken his arm.  The applicant carried the bags and put 
them in Mr Ormonroyd's car. 
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7. Mr Ormonroyd went to hospital.  He had sustained serious injuries.  First, an open 
compound fracture to his right arm, the bone of which was sticking through flesh.  It 
needed surgery in order to fit a metal plate.  Secondly, severe bruising to his leg.  
Thirdly, a swelling on his skull with subcutaneous haematoma over the right 
temporal/parietal bone.  Mr Ormonroyd estimated that the incident had lasted for 
around two minutes.   

8. The applicant seeks leave to appeal against the sentence of nine years' imprisonment on 
the ground that it was manifestly excessive.  It is said that the judge was wrong to 
categorise the offence as falling on the cusp of categories 1 and 2 of the Sentencing 
Council's definitive guideline for assault, by reason of the fact that the attack was 
sustained and the victim sustained serious injury in the context of section 18 of the Act.  
It is said on behalf of the applicant that the attack was "an eruption of violence" that 
must have lasted no more than a minute or so and that, when compared to injuries such 
as the loss of an eye or brain damage, the injuries sustained by Mr Ormonroyd cannot 
be said to be serious within the context of section 18.  It is submitted that on the facts of 
the case it was a category 2 offence and that the appropriate sentence should have been 
in the region of six years' imprisonment before account is taken of mitigating factors. 

9. The mitigating features are said to be, firstly, the applicant has previous old convictions 
but none for violence and has worked for charity; in effect he was of good character.  
The judge accepted that this offence was out of character.  She also had before her 
references from family and friends which do indeed show a very different and good 
side to the applicant.  Secondly, the incident should be seen in the context of childcare 
difficulties and the background.  Thirdly, immediately after committing the offence the 
applicant calmed down and regretted what had happened and tried to be nice to the 
victim.  Fourthly at the time the applicant was suffering from depression for which he 
was taking prescribed medication.  The judge read a letter from the applicant which 
spoke about his depression, the separation from family (especially his children) that the 
present sentence would inevitably entail and his charity and volunteer work, as well as 
other problems.  Fifth, the effect of a lengthy prison sentence on his two young sons. 

10. However, this was a planned, premeditated attack.  It was in effect an ambush.  Even if 
it did not last long, it was a sustained assault.  A weapon, a baseball bat, was used.  The 
injuries caused to Mr Ormonroyd may not have been the most serious encountered in 
allegations of causing grievous bodily harm, but it required an operation on his broken 
harm and the insertion of a metal plate and as he says in his victim personal statement, 
a large unsightly operation scar reminds him of what happened.  He has some lasting 
discomfort and interference with his everyday work and he has been left feeling drained 
and physically and emotionally maimed.  As he was entitled to do the applicant chose 
to contest the charge and to call a witness.  Neither was believed.  The effect of that 
was and is that there is no mitigation available on the basis of a guilty plea.  Worse still, 
the applicant has not apologised for what he did.   

11. In sentencing the applicant the judge plainly took account of all the various factors 
which we have outlined.  Having been the trial judge she was in a good position to 
make an informed assessment of where in the categorisation set out in the sentencing 
guideline this offence came.  Her sentencing remarks were considered.   
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12. The single judge said:  

"... the authorities relied on by the applicant do not assist.  Those other 
cases were also found to be on the cusp of categories 1 and 2 and it was 
expressly recognised that in many cases the judge would be required to 
form a fine judgment.  The judge was entitled to describe this as a 
sustained assault.  The judge had the advantage of hearing the trial, and 
fairly identified the aggravating and mitigating features.  The sentence 
was not manifestly excessive."   

We agree.  These applications are refused.    
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